



## INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE - ENGLISH

This *Instructions For Use* manual is the most comprehensive source of information for the safe and effective use of your product. Keep and consult this reference manual during the life of the product.

### IMPORTANT INFORMATION

The words WARNING, CAUTION, and NOTE have special meaning and should be reviewed.

<b>WARNING</b>	A <b>WARNING</b> highlights a safety-related issue. ALWAYS comply with this information to prevent patient and/or healthcare staff injury.
<b>CAUTION</b>	A <b>CAUTION</b> highlights a product reliability issue. ALWAYS comply with this information to prevent product damage.
<b>NOTE</b>	A <b>NOTE</b> supplements and/or clarifies procedural information.

### COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Medical Device acc. Directive 93/42/EEC



This device is subject to the conformity assessment procedure according to annex VII of Directive 93/42/EEC.

### INDICATION FOR USE

This battery holster is a component of the ViVi® System. Worn on the body under sterile protection gowns, it is used by healthcare personnel to connect the battery with the helmet and by doing so, to ensure low voltage DC power supply to the helmet.

### CONTRAINDICATIONS

None known.

### FOR USE WITH

Insert REF 60402 Battery Pack HW only. Connect with REF 80100 ViVi® Helmet or REF 80120 ViVi® Helmet w/ Headlight.

### USER/ PATIENT SAFETY

#### WARNINGS:

- DO NOT open or modify this battery holster.
- DO NOT use this battery holster if damage is apparent.

#### CAUTION:

- DO NOT sterilize.
- DO NOT overtighten the connection with the battery holster when connecting the power cord of the helmet with the battery holster.
- DO NOT use tools (such as pliers) to disconnect the helmet power cord from the battery holster.

### SYMBOL DEFINITIONS

The symbols located on the equipment and/or labelling are defined in this section.

SYMBOL	DEFINITION
	Consult instructions for use
	Mark of conformity to applicable European Directives
	Manufacturer
	Serial number
	Quantity
	Article number
	Non sterile
	Dispose acc. to WEEE directive (EU) or acc. local guidelines

### HOW TO USE

#### CONNECT THE HELMET

1. Connect the power cord of the helmet to the battery holster.
2. Secure the power cord by tightening the locknut on the power cord connector. **CAUTION:** DO NOT overtighten the locknut.

#### CONNECT & DISCONNECT THE BATTERY

1. Insert the battery with connectors on battery and holster facing the same direction. **NOTE:** Geometry will prevent you from inserting the battery in any wrong direction. You will feel a distinctive lock when electrical connection are established.
2. To disconnect, gently pull back the flexible retaining bracket on the battery holster and remove the battery. **CAUTION:** do not overstretch the flexible retaining bracket.

Use the belt clip to attach the battery holster to your clothing or use pockets to secure the holster on your body.

### TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

REF (Type)	60403
Housing Material	PA-12
Dimensions (LxWxH)	121 x 83 x 38 mm
Weight	58g



### CLEANING

1. Unplug the battery holster from the helmet.
2. Wipe the battery holster with a soft cloth dampened with a non-abrasive hospital disinfectant. Follow applicable hospital protocol for cleaning.
3. Dry with a lint-free towel or medical-grade compressed air.



## ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO - ITALIANO

Il presente *manuale di istruzioni per l'uso* è la fonte più completa di informazioni per un uso sicuro ed efficace del prodotto. Conservare e consultare il presente manuale di riferimento per l'intero ciclo di vita del prodotto.

## INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI

Le parole AVVERTENZA, ATTENZIONE e NOTA BENE hanno un significato ben preciso e vanno prese in considerazione.

<b>AVVERTENZA</b>	L'indicazione di <b>AVVERTENZA</b> evidenzia un problema relativo alla sicurezza. L'avvertenza va <b>SEMPRE</b> rispettata per prevenire possibili lesioni del paziente e/o del personale sanitario.
<b>ATTENZIONE</b>	L'indicazione di <b>ATTENZIONE</b> evidenzia un aspetto inerente all'affidabilità del prodotto. Questa segnalazione va <b>SEMPRE</b> rispettata per evitare il danneggiamento del prodotto.
<b>NOTA BENE</b>	L'indicazione di <b>NOTA BENE</b> integra e/o chiarisce le istruzioni procedurali.

## DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ

Dispositivo medico ai sensi della Direttiva 93/42/CEE



Questo dispositivo è soggetto alla procedura di verifica di conformità ai sensi dell'allegato VII della Direttiva 93/42/CEE.

## ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

La fondina per batteria è un componente del sistema ViVi®. Indossata sotto i camici protettivi sterili, è utilizzabile dal personale sanitario per collegare la batteria al casco, garantendone così l'alimentazione a bassa tensione continua.

## CONTROINDICAZIONI

Non risulta alcuna controindicazione.

## IMPIEGO

Inserire esclusivamente la batteria HW ART. 60402. Collegare ai caschi ViVi® ART. 80100 o 80120 dotati di lampada frontale.

## SICUREZZA DELL'UTILIZZATORE/DEL PAZIENTE

AVVERTENZE: 








- NON aprire né manomettere la fondina per batteria.
- NON utilizzare la fondina per batteria in caso di palese danneggiamento.

## ATTENZIONE:

- NON sterilizzare.
- NON stringere eccessivamente il collegamento tra il cavo di alimentazione del casco e la fondina per batteria.
- NON utilizzare utensili (come ad esempio pinze) per scollegare il cavo di alimentazione del casco dalla fondina per batteria.

## SIGNIFICATO DEI SIMBOLI

Questa sezione descrive i simboli riportati sul prodotto e/o sulle etichette.

SIMBOLO	SIGNIFICATO
	Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso
	Marchio di conformità secondo le direttive europee vigenti
	Produttore
	Numero seriale
	Quantità
	Codice articolo
	Non sterile
	Smaltire in conformità alla direttiva WEEE (Ue) o alle norme locali vigenti

## UTILIZZO

## COLLEGARE IL CASCO

1. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione del casco alla fondina per batteria.
  2. Fissare il cavo di alimentazione stringendo il dado di bloccaggio del connettore.
- ATTENZIONE:** NON stringere eccessivamente il dado.

## COLLEGARE E SCOLLEGARE LA BATTERIA

1. Inserire la batteria con i connettori rivolti nello stesso senso della fondina. **NOTA BENE:** La forma geometrica della batteria impedisce di inserirla nel senso sbagliato. Una volta effettuato il collegamento elettrico si percepirà uno scatto netto.
2. Per scollegare, sollevare delicatamente la fascia flessibile di fissaggio della fondina ed estrarre a seguire la batteria. **ATTENZIONE:** evitare di tendere eccessivamente la fascia flessibile di fissaggio.

Utilizzare la clip per cintura per fissare la fondina per batteria agli indumenti o utilizzare le tasche per fissare al corpo la fondina.

## SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

REF (tipo)	60403
Materiale dell'involucro	PA-12
Dimensioni (L x P x H)	121 x 83 x 38 mm
Peso	58 g



## PULIZIA

1. Staccare la fondina per batteria dal casco.
2. Pulire la fondina utilizzando un panno morbido inumidito con disinfettante ospedaliero non abrasivo. Per la pulizia seguire i protocolli ospedalieri applicabili.
3. Asciugare con un asciugamano privo di lanugine o con aria compressa ad uso medicale.